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Broad field NZSCED Descriptor Narrow NZSCED fields 

01. Natural and 

physical sciences 

The systematic study or body of knowledge that aims through 

experiment, observation and deduction to produce reliable 

explanations of phenomena with reference to the material and 

physical world. Natural sciences are the earth sciences and the 

life sciences, which study the earth and all living organisms. 

Mathematical sciences, Physics and 

astronomy, Chemical sciences, Earth 

sciences, Biological sciences. 

02. Information 

technology 

The study of processing and transmitting information by various 

technologies, including computing, telecommunications and 

microelectronics. 

Computer science, Information systems. 

03. Engineering and 

related technologies 

The study of the design, composition, manufacture, maintenance 

and functioning of machines, products, systems and structures. It 

also includes the measurement and mapping of the earth’s 

surface and its natural and constructed features. 

Manufacturing, engineering and technology, 

Process and resources engineering, 

Automotive engineering and technology, 

Mechanical and industrial engineering and 

technology, Civil engineering, Geomatic 

engineering, Electrical and electronic 

engineering and technology, Aerospace 

engineering and technology, Maritime 

engineering and technology. 

04. Architecture and 

building 

The study of the art, science and techniques involved in 

designing, constructing, adapting and maintaining public, 

commercial, industrial and residential structures and landscapes. 

It involves the study of the planning, art and science of designing 

and adapting the surrounds of buildings and other external 

environments. 

Architecture and urban environment, Building. 

05. Agriculture, 

environmental and 

related studies 

The study of the theory and practice of growing, gathering, 

reproducing and caring for plants and animals. It also includes 

the study of the interaction between people and the environment 

and the application of scientific knowledge to the environment to 

protect it from further deterioration. 

Agriculture, Horticulture and viticulture, 

Forestry studies, Fisheries studies, 

Environmental studies. 

06. Health The study of maintaining and restoring the physical and mental 

well-being of humans and other animals. 

Medical studies, Nursing, Pharmacy, Dental 

studies, Optical science, Veterinary studies, 

Public health, Radiography, Rehabilitation 

therapies, Complementary therapies. 

07. Education The study of the learning process and the theories, methods and 

techniques of imparting knowledge and skills to others. 

Teacher education, Curriculum and education 

studies. 

08. Management and 

commerce 

The study of the theory and practice of planning, directing, 

organising, motivating and co-ordinating the resources of private 

and public organisations and institutions. It also includes the 

merchandising and provision of goods and services and personal 

development. 

Accountancy, Business and management, 

Sales and marketing, Tourism, Office 

administration, Banking, finance and related 

fields. 

09. Society and 

culture 

The study of the physical, social and cultural organisation of 

human society.   

Political science and policy studies, Studies in 

human society, Human welfare studies and 

services, Behavioural science, Law, Justice 

and law enforcement, Librarianship, 

information management and curatorial 

studies, Language and literature, Philosophy 

and religious studies, Economics and 

econometrics, Sport and recreation. 

10.Creative arts The study of creating and performing works of art, music, dance 

and drama. It includes the study of clothing design and creation 

and communication through media. 

Performing arts, Visual arts and crafts, 

Graphic and design studies, Communication 

and media studies. 

11. Food, hospitality 

and personal 

services 

The study of preparing, displaying and serving food and 

beverages, providing hospitality services, and caring for the hair 

and body for grooming and beautification. 

Food and hospitality, Personal services. 

12. Mixed field 

programmes 

Programmes providing multi-field education. General education programmes, Social skills 

programmes, Employment skills 

programmes. 
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Level 3 to 7 certificates/diplomas 

Number and share of students/learners Percentage point change in share of students/learners between 2011 and 2016 
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Office Administration (7,165)

Other Natural and Physical Sciences (350)

Teacher Education (6,955)

Studies in Human Society (13,460)

Accountancy (3,410)

Other Education (810)

Visual Arts and Crafts (4,100)

Language and Literature (10,765)

Curriculum and Education Studies (890)

Social Skills Programmes (265)

General Education Programmes (3,470)

Architecture and Urban Environment (1,505)

Political Science and Policy Studies (130)

Chemical Sciences (690)

Philosophy and Religious Studies (1,165)

Environmental Studies (605)

Other Health (6,430)

Business and Management (18,715)

Food and Hospitality (13,250)

Communication and Media Studies (2,870)

Sales and Marketing (11,735)

Employment Skills Programmes (815)

Banking, Finance and Related Fields (1,255)

Performing Arts (1,440)

Other Management and Commerce (1,240)

Other Creative Arts (115)

Economics and Econometrics (190)

Graphic and Design Studies (1,800)

Mathematical Sciences (1,345)

Other Information Technology (1,670)

Sport and Recreation (7,475)

Public Health (8,200)

Horticulture and Viticulture (6,735)

Other Society and Culture (1,545)

Justice and Law Enforcement (2,050)

Earth Sciences (100)

Aerospace Engineering and Technology (3,065)

Physics and Astronomy (600)

Computer Science (3,750)

Other Engineering and Related Technologies (2,205)

Information Systems (1,035)

Agriculture (12,760)

Manufacturing, Engineering and Technology (3,045)

Maritime Engineering and Technology (3,200)

Other Agriculture, Environmental and Related Studies (550)

Process and Resources Engineering (2,695)

Civil Engineering (2,950)

Geomatic Engineering (130)

Automotive Engineering and Technology (8,415)

Fisheries Studies (2,995)

Forestry Studies (4,475)

Building (26,245)

Mechanical and Industrial Engineering and Technology (5,925)

Electrical and Electronic Engineering and Technology (8,970)
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Nursing (13,055)

Radiography (555)

Teacher Education (11,165)

Librarianship, Information Management and Curatorial Studies (480)

Human Welfare Studies and Services (4,670)

Curriculum and Education Studies (5,975)

Veterinary Studies (730)

Complementary Therapies (480)

Other Education (1,780)

Public Health (2,935)

Behavioural Science (10,500)

Rehabilitation Therapies (2,935)

Tourism (770)

Visual Arts and Crafts (2,625)

Other Society and Culture (2,550)

Studies in Human Society (12,805)

Dental Studies (580)

Communication and Media Studies (6,010)

Pharmacy (830)

Language and Literature (7,840)

Other Health (7,595)

Other Natural and Physical Sciences (1,510)

Optical Science (230)

Biological Sciences (10,935)

Environmental Studies (1,200)

Food and Hospitality (240)

Graphic and Design Studies (4,430)

Medical Studies (4,210)

Law (11,035)

Agriculture (990)

Other Creative Arts (570)

General Education Programmes (330)

Political Science and Policy Studies (4,675)

Sales and Marketing (5,920)

Business and Management (18,240)

Accountancy (10,070)

Performing Arts (3,625)

Other Management and Commerce (2,850)

Chemical Sciences (2,095)

Architecture and Urban Environment (3,450)

Philosophy and Religious Studies (3,445)

Earth Sciences (2,545)

Sport and Recreation (1,495)

Horticulture and Viticulture (175)

Banking, Finance and Related Fields (3,015)

Process and Resources Engineering (980)

Economics and Econometrics (4,525)

Other Information Technology (735)

Mathematical Sciences (6,480)

Information Systems (3,400)

Building (495)

Physics and Astronomy (1,430)

Other Engineering and Related Technologies (4,690)

Civil Engineering (2,085)

Aerospace Engineering and Technology (435)

Computer Science (6,300)

Geomatic Engineering (335)

Forestry Studies (100)

Electrical and Electronic Engineering and Technology (3,240)

Mechanical and Industrial Engineering and Technology (2,635)

Manufacturing, Engineering and Technology (155)
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Tourism (440)
Personal Services (675)

Performing Arts (135)
Graphic and Design Studies (295)

Mechanical and Industrial Engineering and Technology (1,145)
 Social Skills Programmes (1,180)

Mathematical Sciences (210)
Sport and Recreation (1,685)

Communication and Media Studies (345)
Automotive Engineering and Technology (2,635)

Maritime Engineering and Technology (690)
Food and Hospitality (6,115)

Employment Skills Programmes (5,700)
Veterinary Studies (695)
Computer Science (105)

Information Systems (100)
Agriculture (5,670)

Electrical and Electronic Engineering and Technology (5,645)
Building (3,805)

Other Education (495)
General Education Programmes (6,405)

Forestry Studies (815)
Nursing (100)

Office Administration (3,900)
Civil Engineering (565)

Other Agriculture, Environmental and Related Studies (215)
Business and Management (130)

Fisheries Studies (450)
Other Society and Culture (1,900)

Other Health (620)
Other Information Technology (465)

Visual Arts and Crafts (120)
Banking, Finance and Related Fields (670)

Horticulture and Viticulture (4,505)
Process and Resources Engineering (3,275)

Public Health (315)
Other Management and Commerce (435)

Language and Literature (6,655)
Studies in Human Society (1,310)

Manufacturing, Engineering and Technology (1,265)
Human Welfare Studies and Services (5,330)

Other Engineering and Related Technologies (1,790)
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Physics and Astronomy (600)

Personal Services (5,975)

Chemical Sciences (690)

Graphic and Design Studies (1,800)

Social Skills Programmes (265)

General Education Programmes (3,470)

Mechanical and Industrial Engineering and Technology (5,925)

Mathematical Sciences (1,345)

Food and Hospitality (13,250)

Other Creative Arts (115)

Automotive Engineering and Technology (8,415)

Tourism (5,040)

Veterinary Studies (1,480)

Sport and Recreation (7,475)

Communication and Media Studies (2,870)

Performing Arts (1,440)

Electrical and Electronic Engineering and Technology (8,970)

Economics and Econometrics (190)

Building (26,245)

Maritime Engineering and Technology (3,200)

Geomatic Engineering (130)

Employment Skills Programmes (815)

Computer Science (3,570)

Information Systems (1,035)

Pharmacy (820)

Aerospace Engineering and Technology (3,065)

Agriculture (12,760)

Biological Sciences (2,515)

Earth Sciences (100)

Other Natural and Physical Sciences (350)

Architecture and Urban Environment (1,505)

Visual Arts and Crafts (4,100)

Office Administration (7,165)

Other Health (6,430)

Philosophy and Religious Studies (1,165)

Other Management and Commerce (1,240)

Behavioural Science (460)

Sales and Marketing (11,735)

Forestry Studies (4,475)

Rehabilitation Therapies (435)

Other Information Technology (1,670)

Political Science and Policy Studies (130)

Accountancy (3,410)

Civil Engineering (2,950)

Manufacturing, Engineering and Technology (3,045)

Nursing (1,550)

Medical Studies (380)

Business and Management (18,715)

Studies in Human Society (13,460)

Law (1,095)

Fisheries Studies (2,995)

Other Education (810)

Curriculum and Education Studies (890)

Other Agriculture, Environmental and Related Studies (550)

Horticulture and Viticulture (6,735)

Environmental Studies (605)

Other Society and Culture (1,545)

Language and Literature (10,675)

Teacher Education (6,955)

Human Welfare Studies and Services (16,910)

Other Engineering and Related Technologies (2,205)

Public Health (8,200)

Librarianship, Information Management and Curatorial Studies (460)

Process and Resources Engineering (2,695)

Complementary Therapies (480)

Justice and Law Enforcement (2,050)

Banking, Finance and Related Fields (1,255)
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Other Engineering and Related Technologies (4,690)

Geomatic Engineering (335)

Physics and Astronomy (1,430)

Food and Hospitality (240)

Graphic and Design Studies (4,430)

Biological Sciences (10,935)

Tourism (770)

Economics and Econometrics (4,525)

Pharmacy (830)

Sport and Recreation (1,495)

Mathematical Sciences (6,480)

Mechanical and Industrial Engineering and Technology (2,635)

Process and Resources Engineering (980)

Earth Sciences (2,545)

Chemical Sciences (2,095)

Architecture and Urban Environment (3,450)

Performing Arts (3,625)

Electrical and Electronic Engineering and Technology (3,240)

Sales and Marketing (5,920)

Political Science and Policy Studies (4,675)

Forestry Studies (100)

Law (11,035)

Civil Engineering (2,085)

Communication and Media Studies (6,010)

Agriculture (990)

Behavioural Science (10,500)

Dental Studies (580)

Other Society and Culture (2,550)

Optical Science (230)

Radiography (555)

Manufacturing, Engineering and Technology (155)

Computer Science (6,300)

Rehabilitation Therapies (2,935)

Visual Arts and Crafts (2,625)

Studies in Human Society (12,805)

Language and Literature (7840)

Veterinary Studies (730)

Philosophy and Religious Studies (3,445)

Accountancy (10,070)

Other Health (7,595)

Building (495)

Other Natural and Physical Sciences (1,510)

Medical Studies (4,210)

Information Systems (3,400)

Business and Management (18,240)

Aerospace Engineering and Technology (435)

Other Information Technology (735)

Horticulture and Viticulture (175)

General Education Programmes (330)

Environmental Studies (1,200)

Banking, Finance and Related Fields (3,015)

Teacher Education (11,165)

Nursing (13,055)

Curriculum and Education Studies (5,975)

Complementary Therapies (480)

Other Management and Commerce (2,850)\

Public Health (2,935)

Human Welfare Studies and Services (4,670)

Other Creative Arts (570)

Librarianship, Information Management and Curatorial Studies (480)

Other Education (1,780)
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